

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Civil Action
	:	No.: 10-cv-3229 (BSJ) (MHD)
v.	:	
FABRICE TOURRE,	:	<u>ELECTRONICALLY FILED</u>
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF FABRICE TOURRE IN
SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION
OF AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Pamela Rogers Chepiga
David C. Esseks
Andrew Rhys Davies
Brandon D. O’Neil

ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6300

Attorneys for Fabrice Tourre

Dated: August 26, 2011
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STANDARD OF LAW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION EXISTS AS TO THE COURT’S RULING SUSTAINING THE SECURITIES ACT CLAIM CONCERNING “OFFERS” ALLEGEDLY MADE TO IKB AND ABN	2
II. THE COURT’S RULING PRESENTS A CONTROLLING QUESTION OF LAW THE RESOLUTION OF WHICH WOULD MATERIALLY ADVANCE THE ULTIMATE TERMINATION OF THIS LITIGATION	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Retirement Plan,
603 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 7, 8

Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. WorldCom, Inc.,
368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 9

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 3

Chemical Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 9

Consol. Co., Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
No. Civ. A. 98-1804L-O, 2006 WL 950198 (W.D. La. Apr. 11, 2006)..... 8

Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group,
729 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 10

Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.,
974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 3

Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin,
135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 3, 9

Europe and Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A., v. Banque Paribas London,
147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 3

German v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,
No. 93 Civ. 6941 NRB, 2000 WL 1006521 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2000)..... 7

Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.,
329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 3

In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. and Derivative Litig.,
No. 03 MDL 1529(LMM), 2006 WL 708303 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2006)..... 8

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 10

In re Flor,
79 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 2

In re Managed Care Litig.,
Nos. MDL 1334, 00-1334 MD MORENO, 2002 WL 1359736
(S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2002) 8

In re Microsoft Corp. Antritrust Litig.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. Md. 2003)..... 8

In re Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC Sec. Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 10

In re Société Générale Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 2495(RMB), 2010 WL 3910286 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010)..... 10

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2003 WL. 22953644 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2003) 3

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 3

Klinghoffer v. Palestine Liberation Organization,
921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....*passim*

Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.,
101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 2, 7

Larsen v. Pennsylvania,
965 F. Supp. 607 (M.D. Pa. 1997)..... 8

Litzler v. CC Inv., L.D.C.,
362 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 9

McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't, Inc.,
65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 9

Milbert v. Bison Labs.,
260 F.2d 431 (3d Cir. 1958)..... 2

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....*passim*

New York v. Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Com'n,..... 3, 7
609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010)

N.Y. v. Gutierrez,
623 F. Supp. 2d 301 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 3, 7

Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Inv., No C 08-4119 SI,
2009 WL 1126854 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2009)..... 7

Plofsky v. Giuliano,
No. 06-cv-0789(JCH), 2009 WL 1468719 (D. Conn. May 20, 2009)..... 3

Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 6, 10

Pollack v. Laidlaw Holdings, Inc.,
No. 90 Civ. 5799 (PKL), 1993 WL 254932 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1993)..... 3, 4

Pollack v. Laidlaw Holdings, Inc.,
27 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 3, 9

Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin,
139 F. Supp. 2d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 7

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
494 U.S. 56 (1990)..... 3

SEC v. Berger,
322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 9

SEC v. National Securities, Inc.,
393 U.S. 453 (1969)..... 5

SEC v. U.S. Environmental, Inc.,
155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 9

Sgalambo v. McKenzie,
739 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 10

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 3

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.,
531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9

W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9

Weintraub v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of N.Y.,
593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 771..... 9
28 U.S.C. § 1292passim
